                                                                    November 12, 1998

Dario L. Marenco

Supervisor, Second District

San Joaquin County Board of Supervisors

222 East Weber Avenue

Room 701, Courthouse

Stockton, California  95202

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-98-254
Dear Mr. Marenco:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since your request is one for general guidance, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).

Please keep in mind that the Commission does not act as a finder of fact when issuing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Our advice is applicable only to the extent that the facts provided to us are correct, and that all of the material facts have been provided.  Our advice is limited to the provisions of the Act.  We cannot provide you with advice regarding any other laws that may be applicable to you.

QUESTION
As a current member of the Board of Supervisors, may you participate in election campaigns for candidates in the June 2000, election?

CONCLUSION
Under the provisions of the Political Reform Act, your position as a member of the Board of Supervisors does not preclude you from participating in election campaigns for other candidates.

FACTS
You are a current member of the San Joaquin County Board of Supervisors.  In June of 2000, there will be an election for three seats on the Board of Supervisors.  Two candidates for those seats have asked for your help with their campaigns.

ANALYSIS
The Political Reform Act does not prohibit a candidate or elected official from participating in the election campaign of another candidate or elected official.  When a candidate or elected official participates in the election campaign of another candidate or elected official, however, he or she should be aware of certain provisions of the Act and regulations that may be especially applicable.

One such provision is the prohibition against transferring campaign funds from one campaign to another, found in Section 85306.  This provision was enacted in 1996 as part of Proposition 208.  Enforcement of this provision is currently enjoined by order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California, but the case is now being reviewed on appeal.
  If the injunction is lifted, and the section is held to be valid, it would prohibit you from contributing any of your campaign funds to the other candidates.

Another such provision is Regulation 18215, defining what constitutes a contribution.  If you or your campaign makes a payment at the behest of another candidate to publicize your endorsement of that candidate, the payment is a contribution to the other candidate’s campaign.  Under subsection (c)(6) of the regulation, however, if the other candidate’s campaign makes the payment to publicize your endorsement of the candidate, that payment is not a contribution from you or your campaign.

In addition to these provisions of the Act, there may be other provisions of the Act that would be especially applicable to your situation, depending upon the specific kind of help that you intend to provide to the other campaigns.  In the future, you may want to ask us for advice regarding your specific plans to help the other campaigns, when those plans become known to you.

Finally, you should be aware of any local ordinances that may apply to your situation.  

As we can only give you advice regarding provisions of the Act, you should consult your county counsel for guidance concerning any applicable local ordinances.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Steven Benito Russo

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:SBR:tls

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; and Regulation 18329(c)(3).)


�  California Prolife Council Political Action Committee v. Jan Scully, et al. (1998) 989 F.Supp. 1282.





